L18: Annual General Mandate 2020
On 22 May 2020, Investment and Construction JSC No.18 announced Annual General Mandate 2020 No. 37/ NQ/ DHCD-L18 as follows:
1. Approve the full text of report of the Board of Directors and report of General Manager on assessing the operating status if the Board of Directors and the Company in 2019 and exercised results of the business tasks in 2019
2. Approve the full text of report on supervision in 2019 of the Board of Supervisors

3. Approve the operating result 2019 as the submission No 30-TTr/HDQT-L18 dated 22 May 2020 with these following contents:

a. Consolidated operating results

	No
	Content
	Plan

(Billion VND)
	Exercised result
(Billion VND)
	Exercised result

/ Plan

(%)

	1
	Production value
	1,857.66
	2,135.67
	115.0%

	2
	Total revenue and incomes
	1,696.61
	1,871.08
	107.3%

	3
	Total proceeds
	1,840.45
	1,917.16
	104.2%

	4
	Total investment for projects of construction
	291.593
	254.12
	87.2%

	5
	Total investments for equipment
	53.66
	20.22
	37.7%

	6
	Profit before tax
	44.95
	34.85
	77.5%

	7
	Average dividend payment
	10%
	10%
	100%


b. Separate operating results

	No
	Content
	Plan

(Billion VND)
	Exercised result

(Billion VND)
	Exercised result

/ Plan

(%)

	1
	Production value
	594.66
	606.34
	101.9%

	2
	Total revenue and incomes
	540.617
	715.84
	131%

	
	Total revenue and incomes of Company No 18
	
	514.08
	

	
	Total revenue and incomes of Company No 18.6 (in 08 months)
	
	201.76
	

	3
	Total proceeds (included the exercised amount of Company no 18.6 in 08 months)
	660.45
	619.7
	93.8%

	4
	Total investment for projects
	215.55
	146.97
	68.18%

	5
	Total investments for equipment
	8.964
	13.681
	152.6%

	6
	Profit before tax
	15.95
	16.959
	106.3%

	7
	Expected dividend payment
	5%
	6%
	120%


c. Plan on profit after tax distribution of 2019

	No
	Contents
	Amount

(VND)
	Note

	1
	Total profit after tax for distribution
	16,295,386,038
	

	
	· Profit after tax of 2019
	14,677,013,529
	

	
	· Undistributed profit 
	1,618,372,509
	

	2
	Profit distribution
	16,295,386,038
	

	
	· Dividend payment (6%)
	13,792,804,800
	

	
	· Extraction for funds:
	2,502,581,238
	

	
	+ Extraction for bonus fund
	1,014,000,000
	

	
	+ Extraction for welfare fund
	314,000,000
	

	
	+ Extraction for investment & development fund
	1,174,581,238
	


4. Approve the full text of Separate Financial Statement and Consolidated Financial Statement 2019 audited by Vietnam CPA Auditing Company Limited as the Submission No 31-TTr/HDQT-L18 dated 22 May 2020 by the Board of Directors
5. Approve the operating plan and dividend payment plan for 2020 as the Submission No 32-TTr/HDQT-L18 dated 22 May 2020 by the Board of Directors
a. Targets at separate business plan
	No
	Target
	Unit
	Value

	1
	Total values of production
	Billion VND
	650.0

	2
	Total revenue
	Billion VND
	563.0

	3
	Total proceeds
	Billion VND
	559.0

	4
	Total investments for construction projects
	Billion VND
	354.69

	5
	Total investments for upgrading the capacity of equipment
	Billion VND
	17.629

	6
	Total profit before tax
	Billion VND
	21.5

	7
	Expected dividend payment rate
	%/ share
	5.0


b. Targets at consolidated business plan

	No
	Target
	Unit
	Value

	1
	Total values of production
	Billion VND
	2,087.0

	2
	Total revenue
	Billion VND
	1,835.0

	3
	Total proceeds
	Billion VND
	1,884.0

	4
	Total investments for construction projects
	Billion VND
	525.398

	5
	Total investments for upgrading the capacity of equipment
	Billion VND
	46.629

	6
	Total profit before tax
	Billion VND
	50.0

	7
	Average dividend payment rate in the system
	%/ share
	9.3%


6. Approve the Submission No. 33-TTr/ HDQT – L18 issued by the Board of Directors on 22 May 2020 on increasing the charter capital of the Company in 2020, included but unlimited in these following main contents:
· Type of share: Common share

· Number of shares expected to be offered: 22,988,008 shares

· Par value: VND 10,000 per share

· Value of shares expected to be issued: VND 229,880,080,000

· Objects: All of shareholders who are holding shares of the Company at the record date for the share public offer for existing shareholders
· Offer method: According to the right implementation method
· Right implementation method: 1:1 (Shareholders entitle 1 right for each share they own then could purchase 1 share with that right)

· Principles in rounding and handling odd-lot shares, the shares refused being purchased by shareholders: The additionally offered shares allowed to be purchased by shareholders would be rounded down to the unit. The odd-lot shares (if any) due to rounding down to the unit, undistributed shares would be cancelled and not being issued
· Minimum successful offer rate: To respond to the demand on capitals in service of the business operation in 2020, the expected minimum successful offer rate: 50%/ number of shares expected to be offered. Therefore, if the offer is not successful or could not collect fully the expected proceeds, the Board of Directors will have the plan on mobilizing capitals from many different sources such as: commercial borrowings, credit borrowings from the banks, etc.
· Implementation time: Expected to be in 2020

· Use of proceeds: Pay for a part of debts at banks of the Company, pay for purchasing materials from the suppliers, pay for a part of salary to the employees

7. Select the auditor for Annual Financial Statement 2020 of the Company as the submission No 34-TTr/HDQT-L18 dated 22 May 2020 by the Board of Directors: VACO Auditing Company Limited; Address: The 12th Floor, Corporation No 39 Building, No 63 Le Van Luong, Trung Hoa, Cau Giay, Hanoi
8. Approve the remuneration to Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors in 2020 as the submission No 35-TTr/HDQT-L18 dated 22 May 2020 by the Board of Directors as follows:
a. Salary to specialized members of Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors:
	No
	Position
	Number of members
	Salary per month
	Number of months
	Amount

	1
	Chair of Board of Directors
	1
	36,500,000
	12
	438,000,000

	2
	Chief of Board of Supervisors
	1
	23,000,000
	12
	276,000,000

	3
	Specialized members of Board of Supervisors
	1
	8,000,000
	12
	96,000,000

	
	Total:
	810,000,000


b. Remuneration to concurrent members of Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors:

	No
	Position
	Number of members
	Remuneration per month
	Number of months
	Amount

	1
	Concurrent members of Board of Directors
	6
	5,000,000
	12
	360,000,000

	2
	Concurrent members of Board of Supervisors
	1
	5,000,000
	12
	60,000,000

	
	Total:
	420,000,000


9. Approve the submission No. 36-TTr/ HDQT – L18 dated 22 May 2020 by the Board of Directors on draft of internal governance regulations of the Company
10. Term and conditions:

This Annual General Mandate 2020 was approved totally by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2020 of Investment and Construction JSC No.18 and took effect from 22 May 2020
Members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors, management board are responsible for the enforcement of this Annual General Mandate 2020 as their functions, tasks and rights suitably with the laws, Charter of the Company
Board of Directors is responsible for reporting about the result to the General Meeting of Shareholders at the annual meeting 2021
